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ANIIFINDIA CAMPAIGN Iv BaNGLA DESH

¥122. SHRI CHANDRAMOULI
JAGGARLAMUDI :

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA:

SHRI YOGENDRA
) SHARMA :

SHRI S. G. SARDESAI:
SHRI SURAJ PRASAD:
SHRI M. K. MOHTA:
SHRI K. C. PANDA:

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA:

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G.
- KULKARNI:

SHRI SUNDAR MANI

PATEL :

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO:
SHRI OM PRAKASH TYAGI:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that, of late,
anti-India campaign has been develop-
ing in Bangla Desh; and ~

(b) if so, what is the reaction of Gov-
ernment thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN
SINGH): (a) and (b) Feeble attempts,
by some stray elements in Bangladesh
have been made to do anti-Indian pro-
paganda. The Government of Bagladesh
have strongly condemned such misguid-
ed and unjustified attempts. Relatinos
between the Governments and peoples
of India and Bangladesh are very close
and cordial. There is no room for any
misunderstanding being created by such
misguided and mischievous elements.

SHRI CHANDRAMOULI
JAGGARLAMUDI: May I know the
reasons why the Bangla Desh people are
showing their anti-Indian feelings?

1The question was actually asked on

the floor of the House by Shri Chandra- (

mouli Jaggarlamudi.

[4 AUG. 1972]

to Questions 6

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I wish

I could answer about such stray elements
who resort to this thing, which is not in

the interests either of the people of
Bangladesh or of India. And having said
that the Government and the people by
and large of Bangladesh do not like this,
T think we should close it here.

SHRI CHANDRAMOULI
JAGGARLAMUDI: Is it a fact that
cement which is being supplied by us to
Bangladesh is being sold at Bangladesh
market at Rs. 600 per tonne and that on
account of that there is a feeling that
India is bleeding Bangladesh people?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I can-
not give the details about the sale price
of cement in Bangladesh. In fact, if you
ask me, I cannot give the sale price of
cement even in our own country.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: May
I know from the hon, Minister, what-
ever be the stray people or the small,
meagre number of people who are
creating such a situation, whether they
are in a way getting help from Pakistan?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: T can-
not say at the present moment. As you
know, Pakistan is at a long distance from
Bangla Desh. There is not even any
formal recognition of Bangladesh by
Pakistan. So, if there are some old ele-
ments who may still have some loyalty
to Pakistan, about it I cannot say, but
there is no proof or evidence with me
to indicate that Pakistan is actively en-
gaged in generating these anti-Indian
feelings in Bangladesh.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: May
1 know from the hon. Minister,..

MR. CHAIRMAN: No other
tion.

SHRT SITARAM JATPURIA : Only..

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no.

SHRI SITARAM JATIPURIA: I
would have combined them into one. T
should have been told,

ques-
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Mr.

Yogendra Sharma.

st oyieg WA @ FA0 qUAATT AT
aqerad fp & swr s fE wia fadnd
TSI AT AW K FT WE ST & qrAv-
fewa afefecfogus aar & ofix #ar
g7 29f & fwor a1 @ e fred
qg A gaT< ATA WIar I A fFAr
qr ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I have
no information on these two points.

st gTA g1 : FAT 9g q0A AG(
fr dwar gw F e fxfmga fafaad
#ro Arfe To & uAvEm, Ho o To
Ite 3@ Nfaferrn qifes ¥ @ Wit
¥ fasrs wa ax ®E arfa wra@
AR i g F AT H S AyE@rar
ag & A8 @UT g ArF ! AN 39
a<g I A E A FAT W@ LRI
FAAT &7 FT ATFIT T £JTH T IH
arwfua ot § fF 29 a@i & faam
Ifaa wEadr & wim ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH:: Sir, he
has repeated the question in Hindi. This
is the main question and I have given
the reply.

SHRI SURAJ PRASAD: There is no
reply. I have asked a specific question.

Hlo srfo Qo, fafman fafadrain
36 qifaferen oifes & #vr Far agf
TQ q7g A TACFC WS ! FqT TRT &Y
zq qI%q FIS @A g7

]

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, I
would appeal to the hon’ble Members
not to question us about the various poli-
tical parties or what other agencies are
functioning in a foreign country. It is
very difficult for me to confirm or con-

{RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 8

tradict this thing. For instance, if he
himself had a second look at his ques-
tion about C.LA. or political agents,
obviously there are some stray elements.
I said if they have any connection with
some political parties it is not for me
to identify that thing. But the problem
is not such which should cause any great
concern. As you know, there is parlia-
mentary democracy, open society which
is taking shape and we are very happy
in doing this. There will be some critics
and we should take it in our stride rather
than take this attitude that the Gov-
ernment of Bangla Desh should take ac-
tion against anybody who says anything
against India. That should not be out at-
titude,

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: The hon’ble
Minister has described anti-India cam-
paign as “feeble”. But the fact remains
that when Mr. D. P. Dhar went there
there was a big demonstration saying
“D. P. Dhar, Go back.”, and also anti-
Indian matters have been published in
Pakistani Press. May I ask the hon’ble
Minister whether this latest controversy
about the ship that has been supplied by
India, namely, Viswajyoti, the controver-
sy about the usability of the ship has
been finally set at rest and whether the
Bangla Desh Government authorities
have been confinced by the Government
regarding the usability of the ship?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: First-
ly, even if there is demonstration, we in
India are accustomed to so many demon-
strations and we still regard such oppo-
sition or criticism as “feeble”. We are
not bothered about demonstrations in
our own country, and it is something
about which we do not bother in our
own country. We concede the right to
others also to stage demonstrations,
About the ship, it is a specific matter,
and I would request the hon’ble Mem-
ber to ask this question from either the
supplier or other Ministries. You can-
not ask me all the questions about
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economic relations, some ship or similar
other things. They do not arise out of

. this question.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: It is a ques-
tion between Indian and Bangla Desh.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : You
should table a separate question about
the ship.

SHRI M. X. MOHTA : Regarding the
supply of the ship which has been des-
cribed as “Junk” by the Bangla Desh
authorities, .

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: This
is a specific question which is not neces-
sarily related to this one. You may give
notice to the Minister concerned,

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: It gives rise
to misunderstanding. That is my sub-

mission.
¢ i F

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: May I
know what steps the Government pro-
poses to take before the anti-India cam-
paign turns into one of serious propor-
tions?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: 1
would take the step of requesting my
friends not to give too much credence
to these things. The surest way to give
encouragement to the stray elements is
to take too much notice of them. It is
for the Government and the political
parties of Bangla Desh to deal with this
situation, and I am sure that they are
dealing with this situation.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir, he has
not answered my question. I wanted to
know what our Government proposes to
do, what steps our Government propo-
ses to take, not what the Bangla Desh
Government proposes to do.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Not to
take notice of this is the best policy. And
what do you expect us to do in Bangla
Desh except to appeal to the abiding
friendship and the commonality of in-
terests between the people of Bangla
Desh and the people of India? There
is wide understanding of this aspect,

[4 AUG. 1972]

to Questions 10

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

%123, [The question (Shri O. P. Tyagi)
was absent, For answer vide col, 34-35
infra}

TRIAL OF PAKISTANI POWS IN BANGLA-

DESH
*124. SHRI KALI MUKHERJEE:
SHRIMATI PRATIBHA
SINGH :
SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA:t
MISS SAROJ PURUSHOT-

TAM KHAPARDE:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have receiv-
ed any request from the Government of
Bangladesh for handing over Pakistani
P.O.Ws for trial; and

(b if so, the reaction of Government
thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN
SINGH) : (a) and (b) Government have
not received any communication from
the Government of Bangladesh in res-
pect of handing over Pakistani POWs for
trial in Bangladesh.

PROPOSAL TO SE!I UP AN ALLOY STEEL
PLAN! IN PURULIA DISTRICT, WEST
BENGAL

*125. SHRT PRANAB KUMAR MU-
KHERIJEE:

SHRI KALYAN ROY:
SHRI SALIL KUMAR GAN-
GULI:

DR. X. MATHEW KURIAN:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that last year
the Central Government approved of a
proposal to set up an Alloy Steel Plant
in Purulia District of West Bengal,;

(b) if so, the progress so far made in
regard to the implementation of that
proposal; and

+The question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Shyamlal
Gupta,



